

**No 10-568**

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the  
United States

---

NEVADA COMMISSION ON ETHICS, Petitioners

*v.*

MICHAEL A. CARRIGAN, Respondents

---

On Writ of Certiorari To the Supreme Court of Nevada

---

**Brief Amicus Curiae of the James Madison Center  
and the Center for Competitive Politics Supporting  
Respondent**

---

James Bopp, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Anita Y. Woudenberg  
Josiah Neeley  
JAMES MADISON CENTER FOR  
FREE SPEECH  
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM  
1 South 6th Street  
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510  
812/232-2434 (telephone)  
812/235-3685 (facsimile)  
jboppjr@aol.com (e-mail)  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	(ii)
Statement of Interest .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. The Nevada Rule Extends Recusal Far Beyond Its Traditional Scope .....	4
A. Mandatory Recusal Requirements Tradition- ally Focus On Personal and Financial Inter- ests .....	4
B. Recent Changes to Recusal Requirements En- compass Campaign Speech and Association .	7
II. Recusal Laws That Reach Political Speech And Association Penalize and Chill First Amendment Rights .....	12
Conclusion .....	18

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Alaska Right to Life v. Feldman</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (D. Alaska 2005) .....	7, 8
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964) .....	13
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975) .....	14 n.7
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982) .....	11, 12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009) .....	3, 9, 10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .	10 n.4
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2759 (2008) .....	12, 17
<i>Duwe v. Alexander</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 968 (W.D. Wis. 2007) .....	12, 16
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	11
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) .....	2
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	13, 14

<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	14
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) .....	14 n.6
<i>In re Allied-Signal Inc.</i> , 891 F.2d 967 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	17
<i>Indiana Right to Life v. Shepard</i> , 463 F. Supp. 879 (N.D. Ind. 2006) .....	7, 8, 16
<i>Kansas Judicial Watch v. Stout</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (D. Kan. 2006); .....	7-8, 16
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	14 n.7
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	2
<i>North Dakota Family Alliance v. Bader</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (D. N.D. 2005) .....	8, 16
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 475 (2002) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	13
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	2

***Constitution, Statutes, Regulations & Rules***

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) .....	2
ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 3E(1) (2003) .....	8
ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct 2.11(A)(5) (2007) .....	8
Ala. Code 36-25-5(a) .....	5
Ariz. Sen. R. 30 .....	4
Fla. House R. 3.2(a) .....	5
Fla. Code of Judicial Conduct 3E(1)(f) .....	9
Ind. Code of Judicial Conduct 2.11(A)(5) .....	9
Ind. Sen. R. 4 .....	4
Iowa House R. 76 .....	5
Ky. Constitution Sec. 57 .....	5
Ky. Revised Statutes 6.761(1) .....	5
La. Rev. Stat. Title 42 Sec. 1112(B) .....	6
La. Rev. Stat. Title 42 Sec. 1120 .....	6

Mich. Court R. 2.003(C)(1) .....	10
Mich. Court R. 2.003(C)(2) .....	10
Miss. House R. 26 .....	5
Nev. Assembly R. 23 .....	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. 281A.420(3) .....	15
Nev. Sen. R. 32 .....	5
New Mex. Stat. Sec.10-16-4 .....	5
NY House R. V .....	4
NY Rules of the Chief Administrator of the Courts, Part 151 .....	10
NC House R. 24.1A .....	4
NC Sen. R. 29(c) .....	4
NC Sen. R. 29(e) .....	4
Tenn. Sen. R. 13 .....	6
Tenn. Sen. R. 85 .....	6
Utah Code Sec. 76-8-109(2)(b) .....	6
W. Vir. House R. 49 .....	4

Wis. SCR 60.04(4)(f) .....	9
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>

***Other Authorities***

Howard J. Bashman, <i>Recusal on Appeal: An Appellate Advocate’s Perspective</i> , 7 J. App. Prac. & Process 59 (2005) .....	17
--	----

James Bopp, Jr. and Anita Y. Woudenberg, <i>Extreme Facts, Extraordinary Case: The Sui Generis Recusal Test of Caperton v. Massey</i> , 60 Syracuse L. Rev. 305 (2010) .....	7 n.2
--	-------

John Gibeaut, <i>Caperton Capers: Court’s Recusal Sparks States to Mull Judicial Contribution Laws</i> , ABA Journal, Aug. 2009 .....	9 n.3
---	-------

JoAnne Viviano, <i>Ohio Chief Justice Wants New Ethics Policy</i> , Ohio.com, June 10, 2009 .....	9 n.3
